
CONTRACT C21-3099-PW 
BAYOU CONCRETE, LLC 
PROVIDE CONCRETE MATERIALS 
EXPIRES: 03/31/2023 

FIRSTAMENDMENTTOTHEAGREEMENTBETWEENOKALOOSA 
COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BAYOU CONCRETE, LLC 

CONTRACT NO. C21-3099-PW 

This First Amendment to the Agreement between Okaloosa County, a political subdivision 
ofthe State ofFlori[\f(the "Cpunty"), and Bayou Concrete, LLC (the "Contractor''), executed this 
( )'I" day of ffl/'l\.bir, 2022, is made a part of the original Agreement dated August 

17, 2021, Contract No. C21-3099-PW (the "original Agreement"), incorporated herein by 
reference. The County and Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

1. The parties wish to amend Section 4 (Compensation) and Attachment "A" of the original 
Agreement and replace with Attachment "A" attached hereto and made a part of the original 
Agreement. 

2. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. Except as specifically modified herein, all 
terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the parties, dated August 17, 2021 
and any amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. The terms, statements, requirements, or provisions 
contained in this Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any 
conflicting or inconsistent terms, statements, requirements orprovisions contained in any other 
document or attachment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day 
and year first written above. 

BAYOU CONCRETE, LLC: 

TITLE: --/-A...l.l0'--"t.L::lx,'---1tl':_A-'---'--'11"-'-p,......:-;,..,,-s,'-~--rn«flW 
Signature 

J;,~ 1\ovb LA../
Print Name 

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

JOhn H Ofstad Digitally signed by John Hofstad 
BY: , Oate:2022.11.2109:21:46--06'00' 

John Hofstad, County Administrator 

1 
Contract No. C21-3099-PW 



ATTACHMENT "A" 
UPDATED RATE SHEET 

2 
Contract No. C21-3099-PW 



General Manager: Phillip Creel

Sales Manager: Bud Howell

East Area Sales: Steven Key

West Area Sales: Kipp Anglin

Tallahassee Sales: Shannon Brown

Dispatch Manager: Tim Smitherman

Slump: Mix Description: Price:

3" - 5"..........................................* 2500 PSI 28 Day Mix…...…..………………………………………………………….$ 137.00

3" - 5"..........................................* 3000 PSI 28 Day Mix…...…..………………………………………………………….$ 140.00

3" - 5"...................................* 3500 PSI 28 Day Mix…...…..………………………………………………………….$ 143.00

3" - 5".............................* 4000 PSI 28 Day Mix…...…..………………………………………………………….$ 146.00

* Fuel Surcharge Fee...............................................……………………………………………….................$ 3.50

* Environmental Fee …………………........................................…………………………….$ 1.00

Slump: Additional Items as Needed (additional charge): Price:

3" -  5"..........................................* Small Rock Mixes ( additional charge ) ……………..............................……………………………………………………………...……..$ 3.00

5" -  7"...................................* Small Rock Pump Mixes ( additional charge ) …………………………………………………………………………...……..$ 8.00

2" -  4"...................................* Small Rock Curb Mixes ( additional charge ) …………………………………………………………………………...……..$ 8.00

8" - 10"...........................................* Small Rock Blockfill Mixes ( additional charge ) …………………………………………………………………………...……..$

3" -  5"..........................................* Straight Cement Mixes ( additional charge ) ……………..............................……………………………………………………………...……..$ 4.00

4" -  6"..............................* Mid-Range Water Reducer ( additional charge ) ……………………………………….$ 6.00

6" -  8"………………. * High-Range Water Reducer ( additional charge ) ……………………………………….$ 10.00

* Fiber Reinforcement (0.75 lbs) ( additional charge )…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………...…………..$ 8.00

* Fiber Reinforcement (1.50 lbs) ( additional charge )…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………...…………..$ 16.00

* Small Load Charge - Load Less Than 5 Yards .............................................................................................................................. $ 225.00

Additive Items as Needed (additional charge): Price:

* Chloride Accelerator 1%..............................................................................................................$ 4.00
* Chloride Accelerator  2%..................................................................................................................$ 8.00

* Non-Chloride Accelerator  1%.....................................................................................................$ 8.00
* Non-Chloride Accelerator  2%.....................................................................................................$ 16.00

* Retarder ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……$ 5.00
* Ice (minimum 25 lbs.) ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……..$ 2.00

* Business hours 6:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday

* Saturday business hours 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

* Operating outside normal hours add $500.00 per hour (3 Hour Minimal)

* Opening on Sunday or Holiday's will have applicable charges applied

* Notification required day prior for early order cancellations 

* Traffic control provided by others

* Truck washout area to provided by contractor or property owner

* These prices do not include applicable taxes * Port St. Joe…1145 Industrial Rd. Port St. Joe, FL. 32456

* TERMS: Net.  Service charge of 1.5% monthly (18% APR)

14312 Creosote Road Gulfport, Mississippi 39503

PRICING EFFECTIVE - October 1, 2022 thru March 31, 2023

(850) 814-5639

(850) 541-4300

(850) 380-5270

(850) 516-4266

(850) 516-0955

(850) 508-9252

UOM:

UOM:

CY

CY

CY

15.00 CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

Website: www.bayouconcretellc.com Facebook: www.facebook.com/bayouconcretellc

* Panama City…1901-B East 15th St. Panama City, FL. 32405

* Tallahassee…3430 Weems Rd. Tallahassee, FL. 32317

 No plans or specifications were available for review at time of quote. All specification mixes will require further pricing review.

  Opening Fees & Terms:   Panhandle Region Florida Plant Locations:

* Pensacola…415 Hyatt St. Pensacola, FL. 32503

Building State Code:
If a portion of your project has a maximum .40 Water Cement Ratio requirement to meet a State 

Building Code, please request further specified pricing.

* Milton…6250 Da Lisa Rd. Milton, FL. 32583

* Ft. Walton…1787 Fim Blvd. Ft. Walton Beach FL. 32547

* Crestview…5420 Fairchild Rd. Crestview, FL. 32539

* Point Washington…570 Coochee Rd. Santa Rosa Bch, FL. 32459

* Panama City Bch…17750 Panama City Bch Pkwy. PCB, FL. 32413

CY
CY

CY
LB

Bayou Concrete, LLC.

Phone: (228) 868-4853      Fax: (228) 555-1212

Bayou Concrete Local Area Contacts

CY
CY

Temperature requirements will be achieved by the use or combination use of the additives listed below at an additional cost:

LOAD

UOM:



PROCUREMENT/ CONTRACT/ LEASE 
INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET 

Procurement /Contract/Lease Number: CZJ-3('.)yq-fuJ Tracking Number: ""t;(ol{­

Procurement/Contractor/Lessee Name: '60y(A,;. Cpc-,Q__,t:QGrant Funded: YES_ No)( 
Purpose: Q\1\.hl(l~ t ~ 
Date/Term: .J ,3/-Z,J l. ~TER THAN $100,000 

Department #: + 2. 0 GREATER THAN $50,000 

Account#: _j VOY\wJ 3. 0 $50,000 OR LESS 

Amount: _________ 

Department: Dept. Monitor Name: ___,Y3t<-=--.,._t....__½9__,_....._______~w 
Purchasing Review 

act/Lease requirements are met: 

Date: }/- (-c_c,_ 
Purchasing Manager or designee Jeff Hyde, DeRita Mason, Jesica Darr, Amber Hammonds 

Approved as written: A"Dom~ctQ1~#,JJName -------
Date: ________ _ _ 

Grants Coordinator Suzanne Ulloa 

Risk Management Review J'5Z1 
Approved as written: 

S(J} .ffeJ1 c»--£ (/-J-6L~ ate• 

Risk Manager or designee Kristina LoFria 

Co unty Attorney Revie w 
Approved as written: 

}(S) J2netil 
County Attorney Lynn Hoshihara, Kerry Parsons or Designee 

Department Funding Review 
Approved as written: 

Date:______ 

IT Re view (if applicable) 
Approved as written: 

Date: ______ 

Revised September 22, 2020 



DeRita Mason 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning, 

Lydia Garcia 
Thursday, November 3, 2022 9:53 AM 
DeRita Mason; Lynn Hoshihara 
Kerry Parsons 
RE: (21-3099-PW 1st amendment 
(21-3099-PW attachment.pdf; C21-3099-PW 1st amendment.docx 

The attached Bayou Concrete LLC 1 Amendment is approved by Risk Management for insurance purposes. The ref. (21-
3099-PW insurance requirements are still applicable. 

Kind Regards, 

Lydia Garcia 
Public Records Request & Contracts Specialist 

OKALOOSA COUNTY BCC 
Risk Management 
Direct: 850.689.4111 
Fax: 850.689.5973 I 
Email: riskinfo@myokaloosa.com 

302 N. Wilson St. Suite 301 
Crestview, FL 32539 

https:(/myokaloo9a.com/ 

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or 
from county employees regarding county business are public records, available to the public and 
media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 3:31 PM 
To: Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com> 
Cc: Kerry Parsons <kparsons@myokaloosa.com>; Lydia Garcia <lgarcia@myokaloosa.com> 

Subject: (21-3099-PW 1st amendment 

Good afternoon, 
Please review and approve. 
Thank you, 

DeRita Mason 

1 

mailto:lgarcia@myokaloosa.com
mailto:kparsons@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com
https:(/myokaloo9a.com
mailto:riskinfo@myokaloosa.com


-
.. 

DeRita Mason 

From: Lynn Hoshihara 
Sent: Monday, November 7, 2022 4:42 PM 
To: DeRita Mason 
Cc: Kerry Parsons; Lydia Garcia 
Subject: Re: (21-3099-PW 1st amendment 
Attachments: (21-3099-PW 1st amendment 11.7.22.docx 

DeRita, 

With the attached changes, this is approved. 

Lynn 

Lynn M. Hoshihara 
County Attorney 
Okaloosa County, Florida 

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding 
County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, 
including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: DeRita Mason 
Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 4:31:12 PM 
To: Lynn Hoshihara 
Cc: Kerry Parsons; Lydia Garcia 
Subject: (21-3099-PW 1st amendment 

Good afternoon, 
Please review and approve. 

Thank you, 

DeRita Mason 

.,, 
· llu-,j . 

DeRita Mason, CPPO, CPPB, NIGP-CPP 
Senior Contracts and Lease Coordinator 
Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 
54 79A Old Bethel Road 
Crestview, Florida 32536 

1 


